APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY

— 90 —

The following are the unaudited pro forma net assets statement of the Group and the text of a

accountants’ report thereon received from the reporting accountants of the Company, Deloitte Touche

Tohmatsu, Certified Public Accountants, Hong Kong, prepared for the purpose of inclusion in this

circular.

(A) Unaudited pro forma net assets statement of the Group

The unaudited pro forma net assets statement of the Group is prepared based on the audited

consolidated balance sheet extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31

March 2007, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Possible Acquisition that are (i)

directly attributable to the Possible Acquisition; and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Possible

Acquisition had been completed on 31 March 2007.

As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not

give a true picture of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2007 or at any other date.

The Group
as at

31 March 2007
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma
combined

total
HK$’000
(Audited)

HK$’000
(Note)

HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,938 — 17,938
Properties held for re-development 156,283 — 156,283
Investment properties 606,170 1,245,000 1,851,170
Intangible asset 921 — 921
Interests in associates 60,590 — 60,590
Available-for-sale investments 84,830 — 84,830
Loans receivable 5,125 — 5,125

931,857 1,245,000 2,176,857

Current assets
Properties held for sale 7,228 — 7,228
Investments held for trading 41,566 — 41,566
Inventories 9,866 — 9,866
Trade and other receivables 49,278 — 49,278
Loans receivable 43,255 — 43,255
Bills receivable 46,661 — 46,661
Bank balances and cash 343,353 (343,353) —

541,207 (343,353) 197,854

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA NET ASSETS STATEMENT
OF THE GROUP

— 91 —

R14.69(4)
(b)(ii)

The Group
as at

31 March 2007
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma
combined

total
HK$’000
(Audited)

HK$’000
(Note)

HK$’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 46,903 901,647 948,550
Bills payable 4,648 — 4,648
Tax payable 24,102 — 24,102

75,653 901,647 977,300

Net current assets (liabilities) 465,554 (1,245,000) (779,446)

1,397,411 — 1,397,411

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,942 — 7,942
Reserves 1,361,236 — 1,361,236

1,369,178 — 1,369,178

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 28,233 — 28,233

1,397,411 — 1,397,411

Note:

The total estimated costs of the Possible Acquisition are as follows:

HK$’000

Maximum consideration for the Possible Acquisition 1,200,000

Stamp duty wholly borne by the Group 45,000

1,245,000

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA NET ASSETS STATEMENT
OF THE GROUP

— 92 —

(B) Accountants’ report on unaudited pro forma net assets statement of the Group

TO THE DIRECTORS OF EASYKNIT INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

We report on the unaudited pro forma net assets statement of Easyknit International Holdings

Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Group”),